value), cost of goods sold increased $315.8 million from 2013.  See the gross margin discussion below for additional factors
impacting cost of goods sold.

Gross margin.
For the years ended

December 31, Change
(Dollars in thousands) 2014 2013 $ %
Gross margin..... $ 1,169,966 $ 1,117,075 $ 52,891 4.7%

As a % of net revenue..... 12.39% 12.31%

The growth in fee-for-service activity drove the overall improvement in gross margin as the International segment
showed a $44.2 million increase over 2013.  Domestic segment gross margin for the year benefitted from increased sales
volume and the fourth quarter contribution of Medical Action which offset the decline in margins on new and renewed
customer contracts in 2014 when compared to 2013.

We value Domestic segment inventory under the LIFO method.  Had inventory been valued under the first-in, first-
out (FIFO) method, gross margin as a percentage of net revenue would have been higher by 8 basis points in 2014 and lower
by 3 basis points in 2013.

19

Operating expenses. For the years ended
December 31, Change

(Dollars in thousands) 2014 2013 $ %
SG&A expenses ..... $ 926,977 $ 863,656 $ 63,321 7.3%

As a % of net revenue..... 9.82% 9.52%
Depreciation and amortization ..... $ 57,125 $ 50,586 $ 6,539 12.9%
Other operating income, net ..... $ (16,473) $ (7,694) $ (8,779) 114.1%

Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses include labor and warehousing costs associated with our
distribution and logistics services and all costs associated with our fee-for-service arrangements.  Shipping and handling costs
are included in SG&A expenses and include costs to store, move, and prepare products for shipment, as well as costs to deliver
products to customers.  The costs to convert new customers to our service platform are generally incurred prior to the
recognition of revenues from the new customers.

International segment SG&A expenses increased over 2013 by $44.4 million due mainly to increased salaries and